United Nations

SECURITY

COUNCIL

Nations Unies

CONSEIL DE SECURITE

UMRESTRICTED

s/685 25 February 1948 ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

DRAFT RESOLUTION ON THE PALESTINIAN QUESTION SUBMITTED BY THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UNITEL STATES AT THE TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY FIFTH MEETING OF THE SECURITY COUNCIL

THE SECURITY COUNCIL,

HAVING received the resolution of the General Assembly of 29 November 1947, on Palestine, and having received from the United Nations Palestine Commission its First Monthly Report, and its First Special Report on the Problem of Security in Palestine;

RESOLVES:

3. S. S. S. S. S.

1. To accept, subject to the authority of the Security Council under the Charter, the requests addressed by the General Assembly to it in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of the General Assembly Resolution of 29 November 1947;

2. To establish a committee of the Security Council comprising the five permanent members of the Council whose functions will be:

(a) To inform the Security Council regarding the situation with respect to Palestine and to make recommendations to it regarding the guidance and instructions which the Council might usefully give to the Palestine Commission;

(b) To consider whether the situation with respect to Palastine constitutes a threat to international peace and security, and to report its conclusions as a matter of urgency to the Council, together with any recommendations for action by the Security Council which it considers appropriate:

(c) To consult with the Palestine Commission, the Mandatory Power, and Representatives of the principal communities of Palestine concerning the implementation of the General Assembly recommendation of 29 November 1947.

APPEALS to all Governments and peoples, particularly in and around Palestine, to take all possible action to prevent or reduce such disorders as are now occurring in Palestine.